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from the local government is required. Applicants for a non-medical cannabis retail store
license must submit a licence application to the LCRB who will then notify the local government
of the area where the proposed store would to be located. Upon receipt of a notice, local
government can:



Choose not to make any recommendation in respect of the application (Note: this would end
a licence application in progress because the LCRB cannot issue a licence unless the local
government gives the LCRB a positive recommendation that the licence be issued); or
Choose to make comments and recommendations in respect of an application. Note that:
o If the local government chooses to make comment and recommendation to the LCRB, it
must gather the views of residents (Saanich uses a Public Hearing to receive feedback
from residents).
o If it makes a recommendation to deny the application then the LCRB will not issue the
licence.
o If it makes a recommendation in favour of the application, then the LCRB has discretion
whether or not to issue the licence, but must consider the local government’s
recommendation.

DISCUSSION
On January 6, 2020, Council amended the Zoning Bylaw to include the retail sales of nonmedical cannabis as a permitted use in C-2LRS, C-3L, C-3LRS, C-3U, C-5LRS, C-11LRS and
C-14 zones. At that time, Council also endorsed Administrative Policy 1/CAN Non-Medical
Cannabis Retail Stores Policy, which included guidelines for Neighbourhood Context, Location
Suitability, Separation Requirements, Business Operations, and Consultation and the views of
residents.
Neighbourhood Context
The proposed non-medical cannabis retail store would be located within the Gordon Head Local
Area and also within the Shelbourne Valley Action Plan. The proposed location is within
Tuscany Village Shopping (1654 McKenzie Avenue) and is in the University Major “Center” (see
Figures 1 and 2). The site is zoned C-3L (Shopping Center/Major Liquor Retail) which allows the
non-medical cannabis retail store use. The Official Community Plan designates the proposed
location within the University Major “Center”.
The site contains a mix of commercial, office and residential units. Surrounding uses on
adjacent parcels include the Kensington Retirement Residence, single family dwellings,
apartment, office, and gas station.
Location Suitability
The proposed location meets the requirements of Administrative Policy 1/CAN as the
non-medical cannabis retail store is within an established shopping centre with a pedestrian
entrance from an existing street frontage. In addition, the proposed location would be the only
non-medical cannabis retail store on the property.
Separation Requirements
Administrative Policy 1/CAN Non-Medical Cannabis Retail Stores Policy notes that a
non-medical cannabis retail store should be at least 200 m, closest lot line to closest lot line,
from an elementary, middle, or secondary school, playgrounds and/or community centres.
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The closest elementary school is campus view elementary at approximately 520 m to the
southeast. Cedar Hill Middle School is approximately 340 m to the southwest and Mount
Douglas Senior Secondary School is approximately 635 m to the east. The closest playground
is Blair Park at approximately 550 m to the north. Nellie McClung Library is approximately
300 m to the west. Gordon Head Recreation Centre is approximately 780 m to the North
Administrative Policy 1/CAN Non-Medical Cannabis Retail Stores Policy also requires the store
must be at least 200 m (in a straight line from closest lot line from primary entrance to primary
entrance) from another non-medical cannabis retail store. There are no non-medical cannabis
retail stores within 200 m of the proposed location. The closest non-medical cannabis retail
store is located approximately 875 m to the south at 3669 Shelbourne Street.

Figure 1: Neighbourhood Context Map
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Figure 2: Proposed Location (from plans by Jennifer Dunn Design)

Business Operation
The Province restricts hours of operations for non-medical cannabis retail stores to 9:00 am to
11:00 pm. The applicant is proposing hours of 9:00 am to 11:00 pm Monday to Saturday, and
10:00 am to 8:00 pm on Sunday.
The proposed business signs need to meet the Provincial requirements for signs as well as the
Tuscany Village Comprehensive Sign Plan. The applicant would also need a Sign Permit from
the District of Saanich.
Administrative Policy 1/CAN requires evidence of a Provincial Licence Application. The
applicant has shown evidence of application, and the Provincial Liquor and Cannabis
Regulation Branch has confirmed the applicant has successfully concluded the fit and proper
assessment.
A Saanich Business Licence would also be required.
Consultation
To meet the requirements set out in the Administrative Policy 1/CAN, notice of application was
sent to Saanich Police, Saanich Fire, School District 61, The Gordon Head Residents’
Association and the Mount Tolmie Community Association (MTCA).
Both Saanich Police and Fire have indicated they have no objection to the application. To date
no response has been received from School District 61.
A referral was sent to the Gordon Head Residents’ Association (GHRA) and a response was
received stating they take no position on this referral. A copy of the referral comments from
GHRA is included in the agenda package.
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A referral was sent to the Mount Tolmie Community Association (MTCA). No response has
been received to date. The Association will be notified when/if this application proceeds to
Council/Public Hearing and can provide their input at that time.
An expectation of the Administrative Policy 1/CAN is that applicants discuss the proposal with
the local Community Association prior to submitting an application to the District. The applicant
reached out to both the GHRA and the MTCA. The applicant met with a representative of the
MTCA at the proposed location and discussed their proposed non-medical cannabis retail store.
The applicant has not received a response from the GHRA, however as noted above, it was
indicated to staff that they will not be taking a position on this proposed application.
The Administrative Policy 1/CAN also requires applicants to hold at least one information
meeting prior to submitting an application to the District. Due to COVID-19, applicants have had
to find alternative and safe ways to consult with the community. The applicant hand delivered
over 150 letters to residence surrounding the Tuscany Village Shopping Centre. The applicant
was not able to leave letters for the residential condominiums above the commercial space in
Tuscany Village however many information posters were put out throughout the complex. The
letter included company information and provided contact information if more information was
desired. The information posters were placed on the windows at the proposed location providing
company information, frequently asked questions and seeking community feedback. The
applicant also consulted with Shelbourne Plaza businesses, some of which provided letters of
support and are included in the agenda package.
Views of Residents
In accordance with Administrative Policy 1/CAN, 802 letters were mailed to owners and
occupants within 180 metre radius of the subject property. To date we have received 83
responses, with 25 indicating no objection and 58 objecting. The main concerns that were
noted include: consumption and smoking within the shopping centre, increased nuisance,
exposure and access to minors, and the close proximately to residential.
CONCLUSION
The applicant has applied to the Liquor Cannabis Regulation Branch for a Non-Medical
Cannabis Licence for Burbs Cannabis Corp and requires a resolution of Council in support of
the land use.
The proposed application can be supported as; it meets the intent of Administrative Policy
1/CAN Non-Medical Cannabis Retail Stores Policy; is a permitted use in the zone; impacts to
the surrounding neighbours and/or inappropriate activity related to the operation of the facility
are expected to be minimal; and the land use is in keeping with the designation of the area as a
University Major “Center” in the Official Community Plan.
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